
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2099
ANSWERED ON:08.08.2005
EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGES
Agarwal Shri Dhirendra;Krishnadas Shri N.N.;Mahato Shri Sunil Kumar;Patel Shri Jivabhai Ambalal;Thummar Shri Virjibhai;Yadav Shri M. Anjan Kumar

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of employment exchanges working in the country, State-wise as on date;

(b) the number of total job seekers registered in each employment exchange with their occupation;

(c) the number of handicapped/ SCs/STs/OBCs persons out of them exchange-wise; and

(d) the number of persons category-wise provided with employment through these exchanges during the last three years and current year, employment exchange-wise and State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHAR RAO)

(a) & (c) State-wise details of the number of employment exchanges as on 31-12-2004 and the number of physically handicapped, Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes jobseekers, all the whom are not necessarily unemployed, registered with the employment exchanges as on 31-12-2003 are given in the Annexure-I. Employment exchange-wise data in respect of various categories are not maintained by the Ministry of Labour & Employment.

(b) Broad Occupation wise distribution of jobseekers as on 31-12-2001 (latest) is given in Annexure-II.

(d) State-wise and category-wise placements effected by the employment exchanges during 2001, 2002 and 2003 are given in the Annexure-III.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a )&(c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED Q. NO. 2099 DUE FOR REPLY ON
8.8.2005

SL.No. State/U.Ts. Employment Number of job seekers as on 31.12.2003 (in thousand)
    Exchanges as
    on 31.12.2004
    (In Actual Physically Scheduled Scheduled Other
    Number) Handicapped Castes Tribes Backward
            Classes

1.  Andhra Pradesh  31  88.9  600.2  151.8  934.2

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 10  @  0.3  11.9  0.2

3.  Assam   52  5.0  102.0  177.1  210.8

4.  Bihar   37  15.1  238.0  21.0  548.9

5.  Chhattisgarh  18  9.6  98.2  166.4  125.0
6.  Delhi   14  7.6  169.7  25.7  29.7

7  Goa   1  0.8  2.4  0.3  7.8

8.  Gujarat   42  21.1  184.4  124.0  11.5


9.  Haryana   61  12.8  153.6  @  20.0
10.  Himachal Pradesh 15  10.4  179.8  26.3  42.2
11.  Jammu & Kashmir  14  0.9  5.1  2.1  1.2
12. Jharkhund  33  7.7  173.9  273.3  279.1
13.  Karnataka  40  31.1  293.7  68.8  44.0
14.  Kerala   86  43.4  506.9  29.2  1640.3
15.  Madhya Pradesh  58  23.2  305.5  393.4  240.8
16.  Maharashtra  46  46.7  680.3  168.2  804.6
17.  Manipur   11  1.7  6.4  130.7  0.3
18.  Meghalaya  11  0.1  0.1  27.6  0.1
19.  Mizoram   3  0.3  @  36.3  -
20.  Nagaland  7  1.4  0.2  41.9  @
21.  Orissa   40  10.6  126.6  90.1  56.7
22.  Punjab   46  10.7  148.3  -  8.4
23.  Rajasthan  42  26.4  147.2  90.1  128.0
24.  Sikkim#         -  -
25.  Tamilnadu  34  70.9  1148.4  13.8  2534.7
26.  Tripura   5  2.0  62.5  62.4  10.5
27.  Uttranchal  23  3.7  47.9  10.2  19.6
28.  Uttar Pradesh  84  26.8  431.9  5.5  345.3
29.  West Bengal  75  69.2  779.7  154.2  158.2
30.  A & Nicobar Islands 1  0.6  -  -  -
31.  Chandigarh  2  1.1  16.3  0.1  1.2
32.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1  @  0.2  0.9  -
33.  Daman & Diu  2  0.1  0.2  @  -
34.  Lakshadweep  1  0.1  -  6.4  -
35.  Pondicherry  1  1.7  18.0  0.1  28.8

 Total   947  551.8  6627.9  2309.9  8231.9

Notes:- 1 # No Employment Exchange is functioning in this State.
 2 Figures may not add up to total due to rounding off.
 3 - NIL,
 4 @ Figures less than fifty.

ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2099 DUE FOR REPLY ON 8-8-2005

STATEWISE NUMBER OF JOB-SEEKERS ON THE LIVE REGISTER OF EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGES CLASSIFIED BY BROAD
OCCUPATIONAL GROUP AS ON 31ST DECEMBER 2001 (LATEST)

           (IN THOUSANDS)

Sl.No. State/U.Ts Profe- Admin- Cler- Sales Service Farmers Prod- Workers Total ssional istra- ical & workers workers fishe- uction not Live
    Techn- tive  related   rmen  & rel- class- Regi-
    ical &  execu- workers   hunters ated  ified  ster $
    related tive     loggers workers by any
    workers and     & rel- trans- occup-
     manag- ated port ation
     erial     workers equi-
     workers     pment
          Labo-
          urers

(A) STATES

1. Andhra Pradesh  313.6 0.4 343.1 0.3 7.4 4.5 341.7 2147.2 3158.2


2. Arunachal Pradesh 1.5 - 0.8 - 0.1 @ 0.6 19.1 22.1

3. Assam   14.2 @ 6.7 0.5 4.9 0.1 26.1 1434.0 1485.5

4. Bihar   57.9 0.2 59.2 100.2 11.6 1.7 53.5 1497.6 1781.9

5. Chhattisgarh  36.4 0.5 20.0 @ 1.3 0.2 52.5 683.4 794.3
6. Delhi   240.7 @ 49.2 0.2 1.4 6.4 124.9 583.5 1006.3

7 Goa   7.3 0.1 16.3 0.1 2.5 0.1 13.1 63.8 103.3

8. Gujarat   120.9 0.7 62.3 @ 12.4 2.3 187.8 708.5 1094.9

9. Haryana   70.4 0.2 53.6 0.2 27.8 2.9 51.8 462.6 669.5
10. Himachal Pradesh 106.2 1.0 47.7 0.1 11.5 3.8 71.6 654.2 896.1
11. Jammu & Kashmir  8.7 0.2 3.2 - 5.6 0.2 48.3 97.5 163.7
12. Jharkhand  78.9 0.8 73.6 0.3 46.7 6.0 132.5 1144.1 1482.9
13. Karnataka  241.8 0.5 197.8 0.1 5.2 9.5 163.3 1421.7 2039.9
14. Kerala   286.6 16.4 742.3 1.9 40.3 27.9 230.1 3061.6 4407.2
15. Madhya Pradesh  58.1 0.3 33.6 @ 11.7 0.5 624.8 1085.5 1814.5
16. Maharashtra  203.9 1.7 254.3 0.9 39.4 16.3 215.7 3691.0 4423.2
17. Manipur   3.7 0.1 0.4 @ @ 0.1 1.3 399.9 405.5
18. Meghalaya  4.4 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 6.6 16.5 38.5
19. Mizoram   0.3 @ 0.1 0 @ 0 34.7 49.5 84.6
20. Nagaland  0.6 @ 0.3 @ @ @ 0.5 36.2 37.6
21. Orissa   122.9 0.4 22.8 @ 5.0 0.7 44.8 711.8 908.5
22. Punjab   183.0 0.1 18.2 @ 23.4 1.7 49.7 260.5 536.7
23. Rajasthan  52.0 0.2 67.4 @ 4.9 0.3 334.4 299.3 758.5
24. Sikkim #
25. Tamilnadu  1030.0 4.2 387.1 1.6 70.3 13.4 459.1 2959.6 4925.5
26. Tripura   4.1 0.8 0.4 @ 1.3 0.1 3.9 316.2 326.8
27. Uttaranchal  11.2 1 3.5 0.2 1.8 0.2 5.6 304.7 327.2
28. Uttar Pradesh  154.9 3.2 39.2 0.2 41.4 0.8 128.8 1480.7 1849.1
29. West Bengal  210.6 0.4 197.7 0.7 187.8 3.9 430.2 5131.2 6162.6

(B) UNION TERRITORIES

30. A & Nicobar Islands - - - - - - - 34.5 34.5
31. Chandigarh  13.1 0.2 4.1 @ 5.1 0.2 6.7 59.7 89.1
32. Dadra & Nagar Haveli - - - - - - - 5.4 5.4
33. Daman & Diu  1.4 @ 1.0 0 @ @ 0.9 4.5 7.7
34. Lakshadweep  - - - - - - - 11.2 11.2
35 Pondicherry  - - - - - - - 142.2 142.2

 Total   3639.3 34.9 2708.1 109.7 573.0 106.0 3845.5 30978.9 41996.0

NOTE: 1. # No Employment Exchange is functioning in this State.
 2.   Figures may not add up to total due to rounding off.
 5. -  Nil.
 6. @ Figures less than fifty.

ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2099 FOR REPLY ON 8-8-2005.

PLACEMENTS EFFECTED BY THE EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGES IN RESPECT OF PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED, SCHEDULED CASTES,
SCHEDULED TRIBES & OTHER BACKWARD CLASSES FOR THE YEARS 2001-2003.


       (In Actual Number)

State/UTs Physically Handicapped Scheduled Castes

   2001 2002 2003  2001 2002 2003

Andhra Pradesh  25 224 351  628 879 885
Arunachal Pradesh - - - 5 3 -
Assam   18 - 1  74 24 32
Bihar   7 9 8  69 62 83
Chhattisgarh  - - 10  30 126 108
Delhi   5 11 9  8 6 38
Goa   3 - 1  19 4 10
Gujarat   473 447 408  6564 5513 5026
Haryana   11 7 1  170 136 115
Himachal Pradesh 52 17 24  365 391 213
Jammu & Kashmir  - - -  - 3 -
Jharkhand   1 - -  12 80 81
Karnataka  89 140 56  614 599 528
Kerala   1223 1049 1194  1623 1461 1230
Madhya Pradesh  7 12 25  354 284 525
Maharashtra  158 153 167  2329 1467 2827
Manipur   - - -  - - -
Meghalaya  1 5 -  2 - 2
Mizoram   - - -  - - -
Nagaland  - - -  - - 1
Orissa   25 27 14  442 305 206
Punjab   41 17 11  277 221 374
Rajasthan  149 91 107  235 190 351
Sikkim #  - - -  - - -
Tamilnadu  1057 970 1284  3084 2274 3744
Tripura   7 - 4  114 98 98
Uttranchal  1 7 5  178 756 361
Uttar Pradesh  5 22 21  729 572 570
West Bengal  110 131 137  1809 1495 1514

(B) UNION TERRITORIES

A & N Island  - 1 1  - - -
Chandigarh  13 20 21  140 23 191
Dadra & Nagar Haveli - 6 -  - - -
Daman & Diu  - - -  2 2 -
Lakshadweep  - - -  - - -
Pondicherry  - 1 -  44 148 50

Total   3491 3367 3860  19920 17122 19163

State/UTs Scheduled Tribes Other Backward Classes

   2001 2002 2003  2001 2002 2003

Andhra Pradesh  351 841 240  587 565 642
Arunachal Praadesh 10 121 - 4 - -
Assam   90 19 35  210 37 103
Bihar   4 3 11  42 104 159
Chhattishgarh  173 218 356  82 259 97
Delhi   2 4 9  5 41 78
Goa   - - 1  86 72 14
Gujarat   5372 4043 3924  110 276 236
Haryana   - - -  12 10 15


Himachal Pradesh 95 114 79  151 202 97
Jammu & Kashmir  - 1 -  - - -
Jharkhand   5 305 50  257 510 19
Karnataka  207 196 159  203 176 153
Kerala   189 170 121  4787 3869 3879
Madhya Pradesh  761 253 423  325 425 318
Maharashtra  856 477 1019  2211 1561 3155
Manipur   - 3 -  - - -
Meghalaya  39 151 30  4 2 -
Mizoram   21 7 16  - - -
Nagaland  3 56 53  - - -
Orissa   135 240 247  206 114 149
Punjab   -  -  55 29 44
Rajasthan  56 112 178  181 131 362
Sikkim#   - 81 -  - - -
Tamilnadu  47 - 512  6587 3053 6104
Tripura   16 95 250  11 19 51
Uttaranchal  3 31 31  100 328 287
Uttar Pradesh  3 15 30  843 409 257
West Bengal  223 408 238  518 536 681

(B) UNION TERRITORIES

A & Nicabar Island - - -  - - -
Chandigarh  - 1 1  62 62 73
Dadra & Nagar Haveli - - -  - - -
Daman & Diu  - - -  - - -
Lakshadweep  - - -  - - -
Pondicherry  - 1 -  83 533 104

Total   4255 7966 8013  17722 13323 17077

NOTE: 1. # No Employment Exchange is functioning in this State.
 2. Figures may not add up to total due to rounding off.
 3. -  Nil.
 4. @ Figures less than fifty.
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